

No. \_\_\_\_\_

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WILLIAM CASIANO,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SECRETARY, FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF  
CORRECTIONS, ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
STATE OF FLORIDA,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The United  
States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Andrew B. Greenlee, Esq.\*  
Andrew B. Greenlee, P.A.  
Attorney for Petitioner  
401 E. 1st Street, Unit 261  
Sanford, Florida 32772  
407-808-6411  
andrew@andrewgreenleelaw.com

*\* Counsel of Record for Petitioner*

April 11, 2023

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
DECISIONS BELOW .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	18
I. Review is Necessary to Clarify the Proper Standard for Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Claims Predicated on Rejected Plea Offers .....	19

II. The Court should Elucidate the Quantum of Evidence Necessary to Establish an Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Claim Based on Rejected Plea Offers.....	23
III. The Court should Resolve any Uncertainty regarding what Constitutes a Substantial Showing of the Denial of a Constitutional Right .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	29
APPENDIX	
Appendix A Order in the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (January 11, 2023).....	App. 1
Appendix B Order in the United States District Court Middle District of Florida Orlando Division (June 30, 2022) .....	App. 3
Appendix C Judgment in a Civil Case in the United States District Court Middle District of Florida Orlando Division (July 1, 2022) .....	App. 17

Appendix D Order Denying Motion for Postconviction Relief in the Circuit Court of the Ninth Judicial Circuit, in and for Osceola County, Florida (March 28, 2018) .....	App. 19
Appendix E Order Denying Motion for Rehearing in the Circuit Court of the Ninth Judicial Circuit, in and for Osceola County, Florida (April 18, 2018) .....	App. 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anaya v. Lumpkin</i> , 976 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	18, 20, 21, 22
<i>Barlow v. Commissioner of Correction</i> , 273 A.3d 680 (Conn. 2022) .....	20
<i>Bowen v. Johnston</i> , 306 U.S. 19 (1939) .....	26
<i>Byrd v. Skipper</i> , 940 F.3d 248 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	17, 24, 28
<i>Diaz v. United States</i> , 930 F.2d 832 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	16
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 54 (1985) .....	24
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998) .....	2
<i>Johnson v. Avery</i> , 393 U.S. 483 (1969) .....	26
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012) .....	18, 19, 21

<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1958 (2017) .....	18, 20, 21, 24
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003) .....	27
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012) .....	18, 21, 23
<i>Pham v. United States</i> , 317 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Pouncy v. Macauley</i> , 546 F. Supp. 3d 565 (E.D. Mich. 2021).....	28
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000) .....	27, 29
<i>United States v. Kearn</i> , 13-40057-01-DDC, 2022 WL 37648 (D. Kan. Jan. 4, 2022) .....	17, 28
<i>United States v. Knight</i> , 981 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2020) ..	17-18, 21, 24, 27-28
<i>William Casiano v. Secretary, Department of Corrections et al.</i> , Case No. 6:19-cv-774-PGB-LHP (M.D. Fla. 2022).....	3

### **Constitution and Statutes**

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	2
----------------------------	---

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2) .....	2, 26
28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	1, 15

### **Other Authorities**

Margaret A. Upshaw, Comment, <i>The Unappealing State of Certificates of Appealability</i> , 82 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1609 (2015).....	27
